Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except

where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Tax Office. In these
circumstances the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset
or as part of an item of the expense. Receivables and payables in the statement
of financial position are shown inclusive of GST.

   Cash flows are presented in the cash flow statement on a gross basis, except for
the GST component of investing and financing activities, which are disclosed as
operating cash flows.

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

53AEIOU Foundation Annual Report 2011-2012

2 Change in Accounting Policy
  In 2011 and previous financial years, the entity recognised income in advance relating

to grants rather than recognising the grant revenue in the period in which control of
the contribution occurred. This treatment was a departure from the Australian
Accounting Standards, AASB 1004 Contribution.

  The aggregate effect of the change in accounting policy on the annual financial
statements for the year ended 30 June 2012 is as follows:

Previously
stated

$

2011
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Revenue 5,298,129 58,333 5,356,462
Surplus for the year 2,418,636 58,333 2,476,969

Balance Sheet
Other Liabilities 152,600 (150,000) 2,600
Retained Earnings 2,810,470 150,000 2,960,470

3 Revenue and Other Income
 Revenue from Continuing Operations

2012
$

2011
$

Revenue
‑ Sale of goods 1,853 1,709
‑ Tuition fees 3,967,042 2,742,129
‑ Grants recurrent operating 4,048,523 2,612,624
‑ Capital grants – 1,800,700

8,017,418 7,157,162
Other income
‑ Interest income 54,928 55,074
‑ Donations 895,059 898,013
‑ Events and fundraising 662,675 476,590
‑ Sponsorship 134,881 60,000

1,747,543 1,489,677

Total Revenue 9,764,961 8,646,839

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

54 AEIOU Foundation Annual Report 2011-2012

4 Surplus for the Year